In 2019 the group recorded the acquisition of LLC “Bryanskelectro” using the purchase method in

accordance with the requirements of IFRS 3 “Business combination”. The assessment of the identifiable

assets and obligations of JSC “TGES” was not completed as of the date of signing of the Group's consolidated

financial statements for 2019. In these consolidated financial statements, the Group has completed the

allocation of the acquisition price. Therefore, the fair value of the identifiable assets and obligations is

clarified in these consolidated financial statements. The main information related to the acquisition of JSC

“TGES” is reflected in note 5.

The Group also restated the comparative period data in the amount of RUB 205,352 thousand as a decrease

in the deferred tax liability as at 31 December 2019 and in the income tax expense for 2019 on the fixed

assets of JSC “VGES” in connection with the adjustment of the tax value of fixed assets.

The effect of the restatement on these Consolidated Financial Statements is as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2019

31 December 2019

As previously

reported  Effect of change  As restated

Property, plant and equipment 94,313,194  (533,956)  93,779,238

Total non-current assets 100,450,425  (533,956)  99,916,469

Total assets 118,396,419  (533,956)  117,862,463

Retained earnings 41,944,315  (93,660)  41,850,655
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the

Company 45,102,361  (93,660)  45,008,701

Non-controlling interest 984,795  (128,153)  856,642

Total equity 46,087,156  (221,813)  45,865,343

Deferred tax liabilities 4,537,916  (312,143)  4,225,773

Total non-current liabilities 47,688,402  (312,143)  47,376,259

Total equity and liabilities 118,396,419  (533,956)  117,862,463

PJSC «IDGC of Centre»

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

(in thousands of Russian rubles, unless otherwise stated)

20

2   Basis of preparation of consolidated financial statements (continued)

Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019

For the year ended 31 December 2019

As previously

reported  Effect of change  As restated

Revenue  94,641,562  -  94,641,562

Operating expenses (88,510,090)  -  (88,510,090)
Accrual of allowance for expected credit

losses (831,785)  -  (831,785)
Net (accrual) / recovery of impairment losses

on property, plant and equipment and assets

in the form of rights of use 881,180  -  881,180

Other income 2,514,896  (299,012)  2,215,884

Other expenses (578,245)  -  (578,245)

Result from operating activities 8,117,518  (299,012)  7,818,506

Finance income 146,949  -  146,949

Finance costs (3,603,127)  -  (3,603,127)

Total financial costs (3,456,178)  -  (3,456,178)

Profit before income tax 4,661,340  (299,012)  4,362,328

Income tax expense (1,508,146)  205,352  (1,302,794)

Profit for the year 3,153,194  (93,660)  3,059,534

Other comprehensive income for the year 2,288,731  (93,660)  2,195,071

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 3,081,725  (93,660)  2,988,065

Non-controlling interests 71,469  -  71,469

Total comprehensive income attributable

to:

Equity holders of the Company 2,217,262  (93,660)  2,123,602

Non-controlling interests 71,469  -  71,469
Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share

(in RUB) 0.073  (0.002)  0.071

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2019

For the year ended 31 December 2019

 As previously

reported  Effect of change  As restated

Profit before income tax  4,661,340  (299,012)  4,362,328

Acquisition of subsidiaries  (1,036,900)  (299,012)  (737,888)

Cash flows from operating activities before

charges in working capital and provisions

20,593,011  -  20,593,011

Cash flows from operating activities before

income taxes and interest paid

16,719,386  -  16,719,386

PJSC «IDGC of Centre»

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

(in thousands of Russian rubles, unless otherwise stated)

21

3 Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies described below have been applied consistently in all reporting periods presented in

these consolidated financial statements.

[…]

Voronezhenergo 1,986,824 2,018,764 2,671,517 3,639,441 4,249,421 3,068,085

Kostromaenergo 513,838 855,711 945,523 1,255,564 1,261,224 1,106,661

Kurskenergo 753,280 789,821 888,988 1,333,622 1,316,182 1,247,867

Lipetskenergo 968,635 1,429,039 1,693,295 1,561,530 2,236,717 1,431,356

Orelenergo 390,760 497,224 425,283 707,924 824,140 719,521

Smolenskenergo 862,027 911,096 928,645 1,626,831 1,722,302 1,115,723

Tambovenergo 706,302 342,528 740,351 1,368,224 1,412,762 819,785

Tverenergo 2,056,068 514,455 301,491 1,766,775 1,994,511 541,684

Yarenergo 939,321 1,133,735 1,499,836 1,553,570 1,478,713 1,509,594

LLC

“Bryanskelectro”
2,114,740 158,382 123,681 128,628 133,773 139,124

JSC “VGES” 373,975 354,435 334,358 347,733 361,642 361,642

JSC “TGES” 364,028 378,107 353,883 353,883 353,883 353,883

PJSC «IDGC of Centre»

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

(in thousands of Russian rubles, unless otherwise stated)

51

13   Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Table 3 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Belgorodenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (16.63) 24.89

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 19.38 (19.38)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 20.15 (13.46)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (27.27) 27.27

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (2.88) 2.88

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 3.23 (3.23)

Table 4 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Bryanskenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (18.37) 27.61

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 25.84 (25.95)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 22.53 (15.05)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (37.72) 37.39

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (2.67) 2.67

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 4.31 (4.31)

Table 5 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Voronezhenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (17.82) 26.71

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 18.11 (18.11)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 21.66 (14.47)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (24.95) 24.95

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (2.78) 2.78

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 3.02 (3.02)

Table 6 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Kostromaenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (17.25) 25.83

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 19.46 (19.46)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 20.90 (13.97)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (27.17) 27.17

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (2.20) 2.20

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 3.24 (3.24)

PJSC «IDGC of Centre»

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

(in thousands of Russian rubles, unless otherwise stated)

52

13   Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Table 7 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Kurskenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (19.21) 28.78

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 25.65 (25.65)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 23.33 (15.59)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (36.58) 36.58

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (2.83) 2.83

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 4.28 (4.28)

Table 8 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Lipetskenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (13.93) 20.56

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 56.47 (56.91)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 16.09 (10.75)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (94.21) 91.32

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (7.43) 7.43

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 9.41 (9.41)

Table 9 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Orelenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (17.57) 26.34

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 22.53 (22.53)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 21.37 (14.28)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (32.45) 32.45

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (2.31) 2.31

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 3.75 (3.75)

Table 10 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Smolenskenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (16.80) 25.11

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 19.98 (19.98)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 20.21 (13.51)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (28.16) 28.16

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (1.68) 1.68

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 3.33 (3.33)

PJSC «IDGC of Centre»

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

(in thousands of Russian rubles, unless otherwise stated)

53

13   Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Table 11 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Tambovenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (20.16) 30.21

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 31.48 (31.48)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 24.49 (16.37)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (46.73) 46.73

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (4.22) 4.22

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 5.25 (5.25)

Table 12 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Tverenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (18.35) 27.43

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 53.92 (55.04)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 22.05 (14.74)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (86.55) 83.93

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (3.94) 3.94

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 9.15 (9.15)

Table 13 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit branch “Yarenergo”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (20.00) 29.80

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 23.80 (23.80)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 23.85 (15.94)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (33.84) 33.84

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (1.82) 1.82

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 3.97 (3.97)

Table 14 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit LLC “Bryanskelectro”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (9.95) 14.56

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 24.64 (24.64)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 11.19 (7.48)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (38.99) 38.99

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (0.21) 0.21

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 4.11 (4.11)

PJSC «IDGC of Centre»

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

(in thousands of Russian rubles, unless otherwise stated)

54

13   Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Table 15 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit JSC “VGES”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (13.31) 19.84

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 30.33 (30.33)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 15.92 (10.64)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (40.15) 40.15

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (3.74) 3.74

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 5.05 (5.05)

Table 16 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the generating unit JSC “TGES”

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (16.31) 24.40

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 8.85 (8.85)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 19.72 (13.18)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (10.27) 10.27

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (1.34) 1.34

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 1.47 (1.47)

Table 17 The sensitivity of the value of the use of fixed assets of the Company (average for all branches and subsidiaries)

Name Increase, % Decrease, %

Change the discount rate by 1% (16.83) 25.15

Change NVV to the base value in each period by 3% 27.17 (27.29)

Change in the growth rate of net cash flow in the post-forecast period by 1% 20.25 (13.53)

Change in the level of operating expenses by 5% (40.36) 39.94

Change in the level of investment (capital investment) by 10% (2.86) 2.86

Change in net output in each period by 0.5% 4.54 (4.54)

The sensitivity analysis for the material assumptions that are used to build the impairment models for IDGC of Centre's
EGDS as of December 31, 2020 is presented below:

- increase the discount rate to 10.03%:

o results in an impairment loss on “Lipetskenergo” in the amount of RUB 6,611,644 thousand;

o results in an impairment loss on “Tverenergo” in the amount of RUB 747,386 thousand;

- decrease of the required gross revenue to the base value in each period by 3%:

o results in an impairment loss on “Lipetskenergo” in the amount of RUB 9,048,174 thousand;

o results in an impairment loss on “Tverenergo” in the amount of RUB 3,452,226 thousand;